These interim reports are prepared and disclosed on a consolidated basis. The following subsidiaries are included in the consolidation: SIA
ViziaFinance (100%) and UAB DelfinGroup LT (100%) for the period ended 30 September 2024.

Restatement in comparative figures due to correction of errors

(a) The Management has identified a classification error on pawn loans while preparing Group’s financial statements. The error re lates to
incorrect classification of collateral as Net sales in 2023 interim reports. The error resulted in overstatement of the Group’s Net sales by EUR
805 323, Cost of sales by EUR 422 386 for 9 months ended 30 September and Net sales by EUR 168 113, Cost of sales by EUR 45 981 for
3 months ended 30 September understatement of Interest income and similar income by EUR 382 937 in statement of profit and loss for the
prior 9 months ended 30 September 2023 and 122 132 for the 3 months ended 30 September 2023.

The aforementioned corrections were performed by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the prior 9 months ended 30
September period, as follows:
Statement of profit or loss
 Reference Before restatement

for 9 months ended 30 September
2023

Restatement After restatement
for 9 months ended 30 September

2023

Net sales (a) 7 187 000 (805 323) 6 381 677

Cost of sales (a) (4 531 232) 422 386 (4 108 846)

Interest income and similar income (a) 29 746 138 382 937 30 129 075

Interest expenses and similar expenses  (6 129 345) - (6 129 345)

Credit loss expense  (8 078 663) - (8 078 663)

Gross profit  18 193 898 - 18 193 898

Selling expenses  (6 359 330) - (6 359 330)

Administrative expenses  (5 664 146) - (5 664 146)

Other operating income  37 951 - 37 951

Other operating expenses  (238 082) - (238 082)

Profit before corporate income tax  5 970 291 - 5 970 291

Income tax expenses  (640 430) - (640 430)

Net profit  5 329 861 - 5 329 861

The aforementioned corrections were performed by restating each of the affected financial statements line items for the prior 3 months ended 30
September period, as follows:
Statement of profit or loss
 Reference Before restatement

for 3 months ended 30 September
2023

Restatement After restatement
for 3 months ended 30 September

2023

Net sales (a) 2 637 236 (168 113) 2 469 123

Cost of sales (a) (1 686 627) 45 981 (1 640 646)

Interest income and similar income (a) 10 616 946 122 132 10 739 078

Interest expenses and similar expenses  (2 285 062) - (2 285 062)

Credit loss expense  (2 843 075) - (2 843 075)

Gross profit  6 439 418 - 6 439 418

Selling expenses  (2 243 540) - (2 243 540)

Administrative expenses  (1 941 544) - (1 941 544)

Other operating income  11 040 - 11 040

Other operating expenses  (91 749) - (91 749)

Profit before corporate income tax  2 173 625 - 2 173 625

Income tax expenses  (226 002) - (226 002)

Net profit  1 947 623 - 1 947 623

AS DelfinGroup Unaudited consolidated interim report

January – September 2024

 (translation from Latvian)

 18 / 25

Notes (continued)

(2) Net sales

Net revenue by type of revenue

For 9 months ended 30

September
For 3 months ended 30

September

2024

2023

(restated,

note 1)

2024

2023

(restated,

note 1)

 EUR EUR EUR EUR

Income from sales of goods 4 852 140 5 277 105 1 973 700 2 013 101

Income from sales of precious metals 1 483 884 302 579 644 194 161 643

Other income (loan and storage commission) for financial

instruments measured as FVTPL 822 079 801 993 252 979 294 379